

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMGEN, INC.)	
)	Case No. 1:17-cv-01006-RDM
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THOMAS E. PRICE, MD in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of Health and Human Services, and)	
)	
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D., in his official)	
capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs;)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND4

 A. New Drug Application.....4

 B. Abbreviated New Drug Applications.....5

 C. Pediatric Exclusivity6

 D. Exception to Pediatric Exclusivity8

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....8

 A. Amgen’s Sensipar (cinacalcet hydrochloride injection).....8

 B. FDA’s written request for pediatric studies of cinacalcet.....9

 C. Amgen’s conduct of studies and multiple requests to amend the written request .10

 D. Amgen’s untimely request for formal dispute resolution13

 E. FDA’s decision to reject Amgen’s studies.....13

 F. Current Litigation and Request for Formal Dispute Resolution.....15

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. Plaintiff’s Case Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Finality and Ripeness.....16

 1. The Agency’s Decision Is Not Final16

 2. Amgen’s Claims Are Not Ripe17

 3. Amgen Has Failed to Exhaust its Administrative Remedies19

 B. Amgen Fails to Establish Any of the Factors Necessary for a TRO20

 1. AMGEN HAS NO LIKELIEHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....21

 a. Amgen Cannot Succeed Challenging The Merits of An Unripe Claim.....21

 b. FDA’S Scientific Decisions Are Entitled to Substantial Deference.....21

c. FDA’s Statutory and Regulatory Interpretations Receive Deference.....	23
d. FDA has properly interpreted an ambiguous statutory provision.....	24
e. FDA may evaluate the sufficiency of safety data to determine eligibility for pediatric exclusivity	29
f. FDA properly determined that Amgen’s studies did not fairly respond to the Agency’s written request	31
g. FDA’s decision to deny Amgen pediatric exclusivity is not arbitrary.....	33
h. Amgen has had all the process that is due	34
2. Amgen Has Not Shown That It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Temporary Restraining Order.....	37
3. The Balance of the Hardships Weighs in Favor of the Federal Defendants....	41
4. The Public Interest Is Not Served By Entry of a TRO	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>Achagzai v. Broadcasting Board of Governors</i> , Civ. No. 14-768, 2016 WL 471274 (D.D.C. Feb. 8, 2016)	38, 41
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010)	43
<i>Almurbati v. Bush</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2005)	37
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-0627 (JDB), 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	38
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2010)	38
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>*Astellas Pharma U.S., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d, 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20, 23, 37, 38
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. v. FDA</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>*Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	24, 26, 30
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006)	37, 38
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	19
<i>*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C., 1996)	22, 37, 38
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	21, 22

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 23, 24, 26

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 21, 22

City of New Orleans v. SEC,
 137 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16

Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC,
 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 24

Delta Data Systems Corp. v. Webster,
 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 39, 40

Ethyl Corp. v. Browner,
 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 4, 39

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 22

Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao,
 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 37, 38

Federal Power Comm’n v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,
 404 U.S. 453 (1972)..... 22

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 21

Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 38

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. F.A.A.,
 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 38

Henley v. FDA,
 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 23, 33

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21, 38

ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,
482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... 16, 19

Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA,
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 22

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 41

King v. Leavitt,
475 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 25

Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 34

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 36

Maxcell Telecom Plus v. FCC,
815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 40

McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC,
990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 40

Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,
949 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 37

Mitchell v. Overman,
103 U.S. 62, 26 L.Ed. 369 (1881)..... 39

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22

Mpoy v. Fenty,
674 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 20

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson,
389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 23, 24

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Leavitt,
484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 38

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson,
139 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 38

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 37

Mylan v. Henney,
94 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2000), rev'd on other grounds, 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 42

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner,
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 23

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Leavitt,
435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 23

Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC,
826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 40

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 18

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972)..... 19

PDK Labs. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 35

Propert v. Dist. Of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 35

Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson,
2002 WL 32934699 42

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 17

Salzer v. FCC,
778 F.2d 869 (D.C.Cir.1985)..... 39

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006) 38

Schering Corp. v. FDA,
51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 23, 33

Serono Labs v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir 1998)..... 23, 33

Sociedad Anonima Viña Santa Rita v. Dep’t of Treasury,
193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001) 38

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995)..... 17

Sw. Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 22

TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC,
888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 16

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 18

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 36

Tri-Bio Laboratories, Inc. v. United States,
836 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 23, 33

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

United States v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
764 F.Supp. 220 (D.P.R.1991)..... 42

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 30

V.N.A. of Greater Tift County, Inc. v. Heckler,
711 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1983) 42

Varicon Int’l v. OPM,
934 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 37

Weil v. Markowitz,
898 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 39

Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.,
412 U.S. 645 (1973)..... 22, 33

**Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... passim

**Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 37, 38, 41

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(4) 34

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355a..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 355a(a)..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(1)..... 26

21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(2)..... 3, 8, 15

21 U.S.C. § 355a(d)(3)..... 13, 24, 34

21 U.S.C. § 355a(e) (1997)..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 355a(j) 30

35 U.S.C. §§ 156..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7) 6

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 21

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. 314.3(b) 6

Other Authorities

153 Cong Rec S11837 30

153 Cong. Rec. S12050 30

59 Fed. Reg. 50 35
